The total annual revenue of NSBU in 2020 is expected to be around $370m (£285m) and the estimated operating profit before
exceptional items, including an appropriate allocation of charges for shared support services and fully allocated overheads, of
around $27m (£20m).

Strateg
ic R

ep
o

rt
Financial Statem

ents
C

o
rp

o
rate G

o
vernance

59Serco Group plc   Annual Report and Accounts 2019

IFRS16
A new leasing standard, IFRS16 Leases was adopted by the Group with effect from 1 January 2019. IFRS16 requires the recognition
of a lease liability and corresponding right of use asset for any lease not covered by a low-value or short‑term exemption.

The following table illustrates the impact which IFRS16 has had on the results for the year ended 31 December 2019 for key
Alternative Performance Measures. This has been provided to assist the reader in understanding the business performance
outside of changes to accounting standards.

No restatement has been made to the results for the year ended 31 December 2018 in accordance with the modified retrospective
approach to transition adopted by the Group.

As reported
31 December

2019

Impact of IFRS16
31 December

2019

APM pre-IFRS16
31 December

2019
31 December

2018

Underlying Trading Profit (£m) 120.2 1.2 119.0 93.1
Trading Profit (£m) 133.4 2.3 131.1 116.7
Operating Profit (£m) 102.5 2.3 100.2 80.5
Net Finance Costs (£m) 21.8 6.6 15.2 6.4
Profit Before Tax (£m) 80.7 (4.3) 85.0 74.1
Diluted Underlying EPS (p) 6.16 (0.46) 6.62 5.21
Net Debt (£m) 584.4 360.9 223.5 188.0

Serious Fraud Office Investigation
On 4 July 2019, Serco Geografix Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary, received judicial approval of a Deferred Prosecution Agreement
(DPA) with the UK Serious Fraud Office (SFO). This ruling concluded the SFO’s investigation into Serco companies as announced
in November 2013. As part of the DPA, the Group has paid a fine of £19.2m during the year and also paid SFO investigation costs
of £3.7m.

Claim for losses in respect of the 2013 share price reduction
The Group has received a claim seeking damages for alleged losses following the reduction in Serco’s share price in 2013.